changed its accounting method for valuing its inventories held by the parent company and Nucor-Yamato Steel Company to the
first-in, first-out (FIFO) method of accounting from the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method. All inventories held by other subsidiaries of the
parent company were previously and continue to be valued using the FIFO method. The Company believes that the FIFO method is
preferable as it improves comparability with our most similar peers, it more closely resembles the physical flow of our inventory, it better
matches revenue with expenses and it aligns with how the Company internally monitors the performance of our businesses.

The effects of the change in accounting principle from LIFO to FIFO have been retrospectively applied to all periods presented. As a
result of the retrospective application of the change in accounting principle, certain financial statement line items in the Company’s
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2015 and its consolidated statements of earnings and consolidated statements of cash
flows for 2015 and 2014 were adjusted as follows.

56

		  (in thousands, except per share data)

As Originally Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS   Year Ended December 31, 2015

Cost of products sold $ 14,858,014  $  467,372  $ 15,325,386

Provision for income taxes 213,154 (164,318) 48,836

Net earnings 496,084  (303,054)  193,030

Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests 138,425  (26,119)  112,306

Net earnings attributable to Nucor stockholders 357,659  (276,935)  80,724

Net earnings per share:

Basic $1.11  $(0.86) $0.25

Diluted  $1.11  $(0.86)  $0.25

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS   Year Ended December 31, 2014
Cost of products sold $ 19,198,615  $   57,289  $ 19,255,904

Provision for income taxes 388,787 (20,063) 368,724

Net earnings  815,790  (37,226)  778,564

Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests  101,844  (2,617)  99,227

Net earnings attributable to Nucor stockholders  713,946  (34,609)  679,337

Net earnings per share:

Basic  $2.22  $(0.10) $2.12

Diluted  $2.22  $(0.11)  $2.11

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET   as of December 31, 2015
Inventories, net $   2,145,444 $  100,025 $   2,245,469

Deferred credits and other liabilities 718,613 36,161 754,774

Retained earnings 7,255,972 60,938 7,316,910

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS   Year Ended December 31, 2015
Net earnings $   496,084 $ (303,054) $   193,030

Changes in inventories 593,830 467,372 1,061,202

Changes in deferred income taxes (82,518) (164,318) (246,836)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS   Year Ended December 31, 2014
Net earnings $   815,790 $   (37,226) $   778,564

Changes in inventories (45,963) 57,289 11,326

Changes in deferred income taxes 90,864 (20,063) 70,801

The effects of the change in accounting principle from LIFO to FIFO have been retrospectively applied to all periods presented in
Notes 6, 19, 21, 22 and 24 of the consolidated financial statements.

The following table shows the effect of the change in accounting principle from LIFO to FIFO on net earnings, earnings attributable to
noncontrolling interests, net earnings attributable to Nucor stockholders and the related basic and diluted earnings per share for the
year ended December 31, 2016.

		  (in thousands, except per share data)

As Computed under LIFO As Computed under FIFO Effect of Change

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS   Year Ended December 31, 2016
Net earnings $ 810,304  $ 900,416  $ 90,112

Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests 99,500 104,145 4,645

Net earnings attributable to Nucor stockholders 710,804 796,271  85,467

Net earnings per share:

Basic $2.22 $2.48  $0.26

Diluted $2.22 $2.48 $0.26

5757

Property, Plant and Equipment Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost, except for property, plant and equipment acquired
through acquisitions which is recorded at acquisition date fair value. With the exception of our natural gas wells, depreciation is provided
on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Depletion of all capitalized costs associated with our natural
gas producing properties is expensed on a unit-of-production basis by individual field as the gas from the proved developed reserves
is produced. The costs of acquiring unproved natural gas leasehold acreage are capitalized. When proved reserves are found on